amortization of CIAC, consist of the following amounts for water and sewer

operations:

Aqua Water Operations:   $93,199,142
Aqua Sewer Operations:   $80,464,473
Fairways Water Operations:  $  7,430,398
Fairways Sewer Operations:  $  7,081,614
Brookwood Water Operations  $  7,989,867

76. It is reasonable and appropriate for Aqua to recover total rate case

expenses of $795,814 related to the current proceeding to be amortized and

collected over a four-year period, except for the 2017 depreciation study which

shall be amortized over five years, for an annual level of rate case expense of

$196,020.

77. It is reasonable and appropriate to use the current statutory

regulatory fee rate of 0.14% to calculate Aqua’s revenue requirement.

36

78. It is reasonable and appropriate to use the current state corporate

income tax rate of 3% and the applicable 21% federal corporate income tax rate

to calculate Aqua’s revenue requirement.

79. Aqua is entitled to changes in rates that will produce the following

levels of total operating revenues, after pro forma adjustments:

   Service   Other Rev. &   Total Operating
   Revenues   Uncollectibles   Revenues

Aqua Water   $36,503,589   $   612,827   $37,116,416

Aqua Sewer   $14,808,469   $   86,259   $14,894,728

Fairways Water   $  1,115,023   $   90,027   $ 1,205,050

Fairways Sewer   $  2,178,847   $   -8,395   $ 2,170,452

Brookwood Water   $ 5,765,484   $  244,005   $  6,009,489

Total Aqua   $60,371,412   $1,024,723   $61,396,135

These levels of revenues will allow Aqua the opportunity to earn a 7.715%

overall rate of return, which the Commission has found to be reasonable upon

consideration of the findings in this Order.

80. The Commission-approved rates will provide Aqua with an increase

in its annual level of authorized service revenues through rates and charges

approved in this case by $4,842,926, consisting of an increase for Aqua Water

operations of $1,929,078, an increase for Aqua Sewer operations of $1,345,526,

an increase for Fairways Water operations of $30,260, an increase for Fairways

Sewer operations of $814,643, and an increase for Brookwood Water operations